

CONTRACT NUMBER	BEGINNING DATE	END DATE	DESCRIPTION
Letter of agreement under calls for tenders # 999105173, # 999105983, # 999106780	2012-12-01	2016-05-29	Smart and BENQ interactive whiteboards
Authorized distributor under call for tenders # 999105749	2013-09-03	2016-06-30	Lexmark and Xerox printers distributor for the group purchase of printers and multifunction printers
Authorized distributor under call for tenders # 999105784	2013-09-03	2016-06-30	Authorized distributor by Lenovo and Toshiba for the group purchase of microcomputers
Authorized distributor under call for tenders # 999105899	2013-09-03	2016-06-30	Lenovo authorized distributor for the group purchase of x86 technology-based servers
Authorized distributor under call for tenders # 999106484	2014-09-10	2016-06-30	Distributor of Lexmark and Xerox cartridges for the group purchase of print and consumable cartridges

3486

Gouvernement du Québec

**O.C. 824-2014, 17 September 2014**Civil Code of Québec  
(art. 3024)An Act respecting registry offices  
(chapter B-9)**Land registration**  
— **Amendment**

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting land registration

WHEREAS, under article 3024 of the Civil Code of Québec, the Government may, by regulation, take any measure necessary for the implementation of the provisions of the Book on Publication of Rights;

WHEREAS, under section 5 of the Act respecting registry offices (chapter B-9), the Government may determine, by regulation, for documents requiring publication, certain elements of form, including the quality and dimensions of the paper used;

WHEREAS the Government made the Regulation respecting land registration (chapter CCQ., r. 6);

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting land registration was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 4 July 2014 with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation with amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice and the Minister of Energy and Natural Resources:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting land registration, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

JUAN ROBERTO IGLESIAS,  
*Clerk of the Conseil exécutif*

## Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting land registration

Civil Code of Québec  
(art. 3024)

An Act respecting registry offices  
(chapter B-9, s. 5)

- 1.** The Regulation respecting land registration (chapter CCQ, r. 6) is amended in section 1 by replacing “a computer system” in the third paragraph by “an information technology-based medium”.
- 2.** Section 2 is amended by replacing “In each registry” in the first paragraph by “For each registry”.
- 3.** Section 23 is amended
  - (1) by replacing “kept in” in the second dash of subparagraph 3 of the first paragraph by “kept for”;
  - (2) by replacing “For applications for registration kept in the registry office for” in the second paragraph by “For” and “kept at” by “kept for”.
- 4.** Section 28 is amended by replacing “kept in” in the first paragraph by “kept for”.
- 5.** Section 31 is replaced by the following:
 

“**31.** Applications for registration must be of the same size, measuring 215 mm by 280 mm or 215 mm by 355 mm.

The documents accompanying the applications must be in a size that does not exceed 215 mm by 355 mm and the pages of a document must all be of the same size.

The applications and the documents presented in paper form must be on paper weighing at least 75 g/m<sup>2</sup> per ream.”.
- 6.** Section 32 is amended by replacing “in paper form” by “and documents accompanying them”.
- 7.** Section 35 is amended by replacing “electronic form” in the second paragraph by “an information technology-based medium”.
- 8.** Section 36 is amended by striking out “, if presented in paper form,” in the second paragraph.
- 9.** Section 37 is amended by replacing “one original of that act or writing” in the second paragraph by “one original of that act or writing or of the document resulting from the transfer of the act to an information technology-based medium.”.

- 10.** The following is inserted after section 37:

“**37.1** The transfer of the information contained in a notarial act *en brevet* or a private writing to an information technology-based medium is made in accordance with the digitization guide made available by the Land Registrar.

Documentation attesting that the notary or advocate made the transfer in accordance with section 17 of the Act to establish a legal framework for information technology (chapter C-1.1) is recorded on a form made available by the Land Registrar.”.

- 11.** Section 38 is replaced by the following:

“**38.** Pursuant to article 3075.1 of the Civil Code, the purposes for which the application is presented to a land registrar is indicated by the applicant stating those purposes on the form referred to in article 2982 of the Civil Code.”.

- 12.** The following is inserted after section 38:

“**38.1.** The form and the registration slip referred to in article 2982 of the Civil Code may only be used once. However, the application for registration presented in paper form in more than one registry office must be accompanied by a copy of the registration slip for each registration division.

The application accompanied by a registration slip must be presented before the due date indicated on the slip.”.

- 13.** The following is inserted after section 53:

“**53.1.** Applications for registration and accompanying documents may not include a reference to external content that may be activated and having, in particular, the form of a hyperlink, a hypermedia link, a bar code, except a one-dimensional bar code, a database connection or any other function that activates a connection between information units.”.

- 14.** Section 54 is amended by inserting “to applications presented in paper form” in the second paragraph after “Where such certificates are appended”.

- 15.** Sections 59, 62, 64, 67 and 69 are amended by replacing “electronic form” and “a computer system” by “an information technology-based medium”.

- 16.** Section 76 is amended by replacing “9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.” by “9:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m.”.

**17.** Section 77 is amended by replacing “electronic form” in the second paragraph by “an information technology-based medium”.

**18.** Section 82 is amended by striking out the second paragraph.

**19.** Section 83 is amended by striking out “and encryption” in the first paragraph.

**20.** Section 85 is amended by striking out “and decrypt them” in the first paragraph and by striking out the second paragraph.

**21.** Section 86 is amended by adding the following after the first paragraph:

“Where those conditions are met, the Land Registrar so notifies the applicant.”.

**22.** Section 87 is replaced by the following:

“**87.** Applications for registration and documents presented to the Land Registry Office in an information technology-based medium must be kept as such.

In respect of applications for registration and documents presented to a registry office in paper form, only those resulting from the transfer to an information technology-based medium, conducted in accordance with article 3006.1 of the Civil Code, are kept.

A version of the applications and documents is converted without data loss and made available to the public.”.

**23.** Section 88 is amended by replacing “a computer system” in the first paragraph by “an information technology-based medium”.

**24.** The Schedule is amended

(1) by striking out the words “and encryption”, “and encryption key”, “and encryption certificate” and “and encryption certificates” wherever they appear;

(2) by replacing subparagraph 3 by the following:

“(3) the asymmetric cryptographic system used must provide for the issue of a signing key pair by means of which the applications for registration and documents presented are signed and their source identified;”;

(3) by replacing “a computer system” in the portion preceding the first dash of subparagraph 5 by “an information technology-based medium”;

(4) by striking out “or the encryption public key, as the case may be,” in the third dash of subparagraph 5;

(5) by replacing in subparagraph 6

(a) “the encryption certificates” by “the signature verification certificates”;

(b) “electronic” by “information technology-based”;

(6) by striking out subparagraph 7.

**25.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

3488

Gouvernement du Québec

## O.C. 832-2014, 17 September 2014

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2)

### Agents de sécurité

#### — Monthly report of the Comité paritaire

#### — Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the monthly report of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité

WHEREAS, in accordance with subparagraph *h* of the second paragraph of section 22 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2), a parity committee may, by regulation approved by the Government, oblige any professional employer to transmit to it a monthly report;

WHEREAS, under that provision, the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité made the Regulation respecting the monthly report of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité, which was approved by the Government by Order in Council 1546-85 dated 24 July 1985, amended by Order in Council 148-2011 dated 22 February 2011;

WHEREAS the parity committee made the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the monthly report of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité at its meeting of 19 December 2012;